

**FILED**

11 MAR 2021 06:19 pm

**Civil Administration**

**E. MEENAN**

**GOLDMAN SCARLATO & PENNY, P.C.**

Mark S. Goldman (PA Atty. No. 48049)  
Eight Tower Bridge, Suite 1025  
161 Washington Street  
Conshohocken, PA 19428  
Tel: (484) 342-0700  
goldman@lawgsp.com

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the  
Settlement Class*

**LABATON SUCHAROW LLP**

Jonathan Gardner  
Alfred L. Fatale III  
Lisa Streljau  
140 Broadway  
New York, NY 10005  
Tel: (212) 907-0700  
jgardner@labaton.com  
afatale@labaton.com  
lstreljau@labaton.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the  
Settlement Class*

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY,  
PENNSYLVANIA – CIVIL TRIAL DIVISION**

IN RE LIVENT CORPORATION  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

CIVIL ACTION

Consolidated Case No. 190501229

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES  
AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

Case ID: 190501229  
Control No.: 21031165

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND HISTORY OF THE CASE ..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND CREATED BY THEIR EFFORTS ..... 4

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER THE PERCENTAGE OF RECOVERY METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD ..... 5

    A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Applying the Percentage of Recovery Method ..... 5

    B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Applying the Lodestar Method ..... 7

III. THE REQUESTED FEES ARE REASONABLE PURSUANT TO THE FACTORS SET FORTH UNDER PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1716..... 9

    A. Time and Effort Expended on the Action ..... 9

    B. Skill of Plaintiffs’ Counsel and Quality of Services ..... 10

    C. The Result Achieved..... 11

    D. The Magnitude, Complexity and Uniqueness of the Litigation..... 13

    E. Whether the Receipt of a Fee was Contingent on Success ..... 14

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED..... 16

V. LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A SERVICE AWARD ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5, 15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>In re Bridgeport Fire Litig.</i> , 8 A.3d 1270 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010).....	7, 9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) .....	5
<i>In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	7
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	7
<i>Glickenhauas &amp; Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 92-3071, 1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1995).....	12
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Hall v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC.</i> , No. 07-5325, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) .....	17

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	11
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	19
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	4, 13
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-08144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	19
<i>Milkman v. Am. Travellers Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 011925, 2002 WL 778272 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 1, 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	8
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5, 8
<i>In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A.00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....	8
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Fulton Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1303748, 2016 WL 7163262 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 7, 2016).....	7, 18
<i>Schuler v. Meds. Co.</i> , No. 14-1149, 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....	12
<i>Smith v. Upto65.com</i> , No. GD 08-00651, 2008 WL 4453493 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 11, 2008) .....	7
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs. Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5

<i>In re Unisys Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 99-5333, 2001 WL 1563721 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2001) .....	7
<i>In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) .....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Global Corp.</i> , No. 13-6731, 2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017).....	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Ward v. Succession of Freeman</i> , 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<b>Docketed Cases</b>	
<i>In re Brightview Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2019-07222, slip op. (Pa. Comm. Pl. Dec. 17, 2020) .....	18
<i>In re Herley Indus. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2:06-cv-02596-JS, slip op. (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2010).....	7
<i>In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-02063, slip op. (D. Colo. Nov. 6, 2017).....	19
<i>Public Emps. ' Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Endo Int'l plc, et al.</i> , No. 2017-02081-MJ, slip op. (Pa. Comm. Pl. Dec. 5, 2019).....	18
<i>In re Satyam Comput. Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2027-BSJ, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011) .....	19
<b>Rules</b>	
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1716.....	9, 10
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Charles Silver, <i>Class Actions In The Gulf South Symposium, Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There From Here</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809, 1819-20 (2000).....	6
